
DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK 

CITY OF PORTLAND 

BUILDING PERMIT 
This is to certify that STEVEN MERRILL RAPP Located At 105 NEW ISLAND AVE 

Job 10: 2011-10-2357-DEMO CBL: 084- D-001-001 

has permission to Demolish a fire damaged Single Family Residence (Ref. # 20 11-08-2032) 

provided that the person or persons, firm or corporation accepting this permit shall comply with all of the provisions of 
the Statues of Maine and of the Ordinances of the City of Portland regulating the construction, maintenance and use of 
the buildings and structures, and oftbe application on file in the department. 

r-------------------------------------~ 
Notification of inspection and written permission procured 
before this building or part thereof is lathed or otherwise 
closed-in. 48 HOUR NOTICE IS REQUIRED. 

Fire Prevention Officer 

A final inspection must be completed by owner 
before this building or part thereof is occupied. If a 
certificate of occupancy is equ · d, it must be 

----~~"--~'------"""-..::------10/07/2011 

THIS CARD MUST BE POSTED ON THE STREfT 

orcement Officer I Plan Reviewer 
OF OF THF PROPERTY 

PENALTY FOR REMOVING THIS CARD 



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, FAX: (207) 8716 

Job No: 
201 1-10-2357-DEMO 

Date Applied: 
10/412011 

Location of Construction: Owner Name: 
105 NEW ISLAND AVE I Pul:..r STEVEN & KELIN RAPP 

rs~ 

Business Name: Contractor Name: 

CBL: 
084- D-001-001 

Owner Address: 
49 ORCI IARO PLACE II B 

GREENWIC H, CT 06830 

Contractor Address: 

Phone: 

619-847-8775 

Phone: 
Trademark Inc. 3 80 Cottage Rd., South Portland, ME 04106 

Lessee/Buyer's Name: 

Past Use: 

Single family 

Phone: 

Proposed Use: 

Same - Single family - demo 

fire damaged structure -
separate permit to rebuild­

#20 I 1-08-2032 

Permit Type: 
BLDG- demo 

Cost of Work: 
18000.00 

Fire Dept: 

Signature : 

_ Approved 

~1ed 

Proposed Project Description: Pedestrian Activities District (P.A.D.) 
demo existing structure after fire damage 

Permit Taken By: 

I . This permit application does not preclude the 
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and 

Federal Rules. 
2. Building Permits do not include plumbing, 

septic or e lectrial work. 

3. Building permits are void if work is not started 

within six (6) months of the date of issuance. 
False informatin may invalidate a building 
pennit and stop all work. 

Special Zone or Reviews 

_ Shorcland 

_ Wetlands 

_ Flood Zone 

_ Subdivision 

_ Site Plan 

_ Maj _ Min _ MM 

Date: v t vv \ ~ t );;~r 
\..>1'-lflt . An·! 

CERTIFICATION 

Zoning Approval 

Zoning Appeal 

_ Variance 

_ Miscellaneous 

_Conditional Use 

_ Interpretation 

_Approved 

_ Denied 

Date: 

207-83 8-7982 

Zone: 

IR-2 

CEO District: 

Inspection : 
Use Group: ~; 

Type: Sll 

1'1 (.) f3 e. c.. 
Signature: 

Historic Preservation 

/ Not in Dist or Landmark 

_ Docs not Require Review 

_ ReqUJres Review 

_ Approved 

_ Approved w/Conditions 

_ Denied 

Date: Jrft<J\ 

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record o f the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that I have been authori.ted by 
the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in 
the appication is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour 

to enforce the provision o f the codc{s) applicable to such permit. 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS DATE PHONE 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, T ITLE DATE PHONE 



IQ- 7 ·-/I /)cv ~1 f~-))(?,~~1 ~I= 

c:;e-.e II r- II f> Ia 1-1 



Strengthening rl Remarkr1ble Cit), Building 11 C 0111111 till it) for L~(e • u·u·Jv.p{jrt! .. wdm.;, u.got· 

Job 10: 2011-10-2357-DEMO 

Conditions of Approval: 

Zoning 

Located At: 1 OS NEW ISLAND 
AVE 

Director of Planning and Urban D evelopment 

Penny St. I .ouis 

CBL: 084- D-001-001 

1. Your present structure is legally nonconforming as to setbacks. If you are to demolish this 
structure on your own volition, you will only have one (I) year to replace it in the same footprint 
(no expansions), with the same height, and same use. Any changes to any of the above shall 
require that this structure meet the current zoning standards. The one (I) year starts at the time of 
removal. It shall be the owner's responsibility to contact the Code Enforcement Officer and 
notify them of that specific date. 

2. All previous conditions from previous permit #20 11 -08-2032 are still in force with the issuance 
of this permit. 

Building 

1. Demolition permits are valid for a period of30 days from the date of issuance. A written request 
must be submitted and granted for an extension to this time period. Dust prevention shall be 
controlled per Chapter 6 of the Municipal Ordinance and demolition per Section 3303 of the 
MUBEC. 

2. Application approval based upon information provided by applicant. Any deviation from 
approved plans requires separate review and approval prior to work. 



BUILDING PERMIT INSPECTION PROCEDURES 
Please call 874-8703 or 874-8693 (ONLY) 

or email: buildinginspections@portlandmaine.gov 

With the issuance of this permit, the owner, builder or their designee is required to provide 
adequate notice to the city of Portland Inspections Services for the following inspections. 
Appointments must be requested 48 to 72 hours in advance of the required inspection. The 
inspection date will need to be confirmed by this office. 

• Please read the conditions of approval that is attached to this permit!! Contact this 
office if you have any questions. 

• Permits expire in 6 months. If the project is not started or ceases for 6 months. 

• If the inspection requirements are not followed as stated below additional fees may 
be incurred due to the issuance of a "Stop Work Order" and subsequent release to 
continue. 

The project cannot move to the next phase prior to the required inspection and approval to continue, 

REGARDLESS OF THE NOTICE OF CIRCUMSTANCES. 

IF THE PERMIT REQUIRES A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, LT MUST BE PAID FOR AND 
ISSUED TO THE OWNER OR DESIGNEE BEFORE THE SPACE MAY BE OCCUOPTED. 

1. Pre-Demolition 
2. Final Inspection 



Jonathan Rioux- 105 New Island Ave Peaks Island 

From: 
To: 

"Monti, Barbara" <monti@unitil.com> 
NADAMS@portlandmaine.gov; JRIO UX@portlandmaine.gov; 
JMB@portlandmaine.go ... 

Date: 9115/2011 12:41 PM 
Subject: 105 New Island Ave Peaks Island 

Good afternoon all, 

Page 1 of 1 

Ben Trout called today about a demo sign off. He is all set with us as we do not have gas 
services on the islands in Casco Bay. 

Any questions please let me know. 

barb 

Barbara Monti 
Unitil Service Corp 
1075 Forest Avenue 
PO Box 3586 
Portland ME 04104-3586 
Phone: 207-541-2533 
Email: monti@unitil.com 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\jrioux\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4E... 10/7/2011 



Demolition of a Structure 
Permit Application 

Location/ Address of Construction: f j 5 
Total Square Footage of Proposed Srrucrure 

Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot: 
Chart# Block# Lot# 

~~1 1:> 
Lessee/Buyer's Name (If Applicable) 

Current legal use: (i.e. garage, warehouse) 

New A-v-el 
Square Footage of Lot: 

Owner: s".j-(..;,-f_ 4 t1f. 

t.; s c k/ li ;_;'I d 

/t./ ~lr IS 1\1 'f 

(JJ r,· co 

d- 0 1/ 1o j3~ 
I 

If vacant, what was the previous use?_...:_ ______ ,__---------------------
How long has it been vacant? '-1 v'HC!Vt. t L., .$ 
Project description: , . r ' . J 

T Cf\ ..... ol tW"" L)Ct s 11. '.A~ - i) v-< ~( wr. (,(..Jt' 
rc-pktU w. ftt 5 i VVIt (t-t. • 1'\tw V!C?k-t(" 

Contractor's name address & telephone:....-~_:..../ ~ra.~c=-t..::::!.....J.Nt~::.::CI.~v:....· ::-:k~1-J _l_vt-=L:..___-:3;z...:,~::::u:..___~(.=-e:::::..:.f-'_..:..:{t...:.(~.f1~-f-.<_....:::..:...Ic( 
5.-NQ~ Pt""Y·tLctV!cl . . Nf E uvrrvv' ' 

Who should we contact when the permit if ready: ---+8~0~----'L..:.vrv-=-.:......!.f" __ ---:c---=-r---:--:::--=------=:--

Mailing address: ~ A!,:v-e Telephone: 2tJ '} - ~ :; 'R - l -:f? :2.--

Electronic ftles in pdf format are also required 

Please submit all of the information outline d in the Demo lition call list. Failure to do so 
will result in the automatic denial of your permit. 

In order to be sure the City fully understands the full scope of the project, the Planning and Development Department may 
request adclitional information prior to the issuance of a permit. For funher information or to download coptes of thts form and 
other applications visit the Inspections Division on-line at \Vww.portlandmaine.gov, o r stop by the lnspcctions Di,·ision office, 
room 3 15 City Hall or call 874-8703. 

T hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or lhat the owner of record authorizes lhe proposed work and lhat I have 
been aulhorized by lhe owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. 1 agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. 
In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify lhat the Code Official's aulhonzed representative shall have the 
aulhority to enter all areas covered by lhis permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provistons of lhe codes applicable to this permit. 

Signature of applicant: E ~ 
I 

I Date: 

This is not a permit; you may not commence ANY work until the permit is issued. 

Revised 06-21-2011 



Demolition Call List & Requirements 
/05 .A/tv.J ~~~(dnJ ,frr-f_ Owner: _>-Q_{.-( c( q rJ fV (, t1 .£4/f 

Structure Type: ___:?_#_:_I -'-11l_,j~~~~~-=-=-iLM_t_:.f_J~ Contractor: T~ /.( li\I'IA ( /< / ~1 ( 
> :s:; 

Utility Approvals 
we 1f ~~z 721 Central Maine Power 

Number 

1-800-7 50-4000 

Unitil N o sav,uz. IV\ I $lc,vtel 1-207-541-2533 

Po rtlandWater DistrictW O-ff ?Clg l-f/2_ 761-8310 

Dig Safe wolf lo t t 1t>t '[7~ 1 1-888-344-7233 

Mter calling Dig Safe, you must wait 72 business hours before di 'ng can begin. 

DPW I Traffic Divisio n (L. Cote) !l1i 9H7 874-8891 ~) Lvc CS &'\\ ltc. , ... t) 
D PW I Sealed Drain Permit (C. Merritt) 87 4-8822 ~ ) (A~ I #~- v (( r 
Historic Preservation 874-8726 1>..: b / 'fvttt-{.u/ · 
D E P - Environmental (Augusta) 287-2651 )a. II\ Jy Ma cd) 
Additional Requirements 

1) Written no tice to adjo ining owners / 

2) A photo of the structure(s) to be demolished 

3) A plot plan o r site plan o f the property V 
4) Certi fication from an asbestos abatement company V 
5) E lectronic ftles in pdf format are also required in addition to hard copy ./ 

Permit Fee: $30.00 for the first $1000.00 construction cost, $10.00 per additional $1000.00 cost 

All construction and demolition debris generated in Portland must be delivered to Riverside Recycling 
Facility at 910 Riverside Street. Source separated salvage materials placed in specifically designated 
containers are exempt from this provision. For more information contact Troy Moon @ 874-8467. 

U.S. E PA Region 1 - No Phone call required. Just mail copy of State notification to: 

Demo I Reno Clerk 
US EPA Region I (SEA) 
JFK Federal Building 
Boston, MA 02203 

I have contacted all of the necessar y companies/departments as indicated above and attached all 
r equired documentation. 

Signed: ~ ,0j ~rt-S. Date: 1/t.s /u 
or more information or to download this ~rm a nd other permit applications visit

1
thc lnspections Division on 

our website at www.portlandmaine.gov 

Build ing Inspections Division • 389 Congress Street • Ponland, Maine 04101 • (207) 874-8703 • FACSIMILE (207) 874·8716 • TrY (207) 874-8936 
Revised 062920 II 



9/14/11 

Dear neighbor, 

I am writing you on behalf of Steven and Kelin Rapp to inform you about 
the impending demolition of their fire damaged home at 1 05 New Island 
Avenue. The demolition will commence on or shortly after September 26th and 
will be carried out in a manner that will cause as little inconvenience to you as 
possible. All necessary permits will be in order per local and state law. 

The house that will be replacing it was designed by Winkelman 
Architecture and maintains the important design features of the previous home. 
We will be on site in the coming weeks and look forward to seeing you. 

Please call if you have any questions or concerns. 

Sincerely, 

Ben Trout 
President 
Trademark, Inc. 

RECEIVED 
OCT - 6 ?011 

Dept: of Build1ng Inspections 
C1ty of Portland Maine 



-----~--------~--~--~----~-----------------..,...-..;; .... ~ ..... ~-...... --



ASBESTOS BUILDING DEMOLITION NOTIFICATION 

MAINE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
Lead & Asbestos Hazard PreventJoo Pro~am 

17 State Houn S1Btion, Auguda, Maine 04333 

Maine law requires the-filing of the ~BESTOS BUILDING DEMOLfTION NOTIFICATION with the 
!-----Department prio~ to.derqolition of •ny buildiag,q~pluinale-familv home. 

' . 

Building owners are required to prmide this notiftcation o( ltle demolltioo d a building to the DEP at least 5 wortdng 
days prior to ltle demolition.. This notification is not required before the demolition of a single-family residence or 
related structure (e.g., garage, shed, bam). It Is also not reqt.ired If prellious notification of the demolition has been 
provided to the DEP as part of an asbestos abatement project notification. Demolition means the teartng down or 
Intentional bt.mlng of a bulking or part of a bulking. 

Prior to demolition. building OINflefs must determine if !hem ~ anv asbestos-<:Ontalnlng mateliel(s) (ACM) In the 
btJI!dlng An "asbestos inspectlorf by a DEP-Ilcensed Asbestos Consuttant Is required for all buildings except 
single-family homes and residential buildings with 2-4 units built after 1980. In lieu of an asbe5tos W1spection, pre-
1981 residential bUildings wtltl 2-4 units can be suNeyed to identify possible ACM by someone knowledgeable 
about ACM, such as a code enforcement officer or building Inspector. If materials that may contain asbestos are 
found, then you can either asst.rne they are ACM or hire a DEP-IIcensed Asbestos Cons!Jtant to test the materials. 

\M;enever mpre Jboo 3 SQuare feet or 3 linear feet oC ACM js jctentU\ed the ACM mbl5t be ebaled in aqqgrdoooe 
with the Maine Asbestos Management Reaulations by a DEP-IIcensed Asbestos Abatemer1t Contractor. This 
Includes materials presumed to be ACM. Check www.malne.gov for a listing of asbestos contractors. 

Prior to lssuW1g a local demolllioo permit. the DEP requests that municipalities have applicants for roonldpal 
demolition pennlts ccmplete this form and fax it to the DEP at 207-287-7826. Muriclpaljties should not Issue local 
demolition permits If the required asbestos Inspection or stney has not been performed and Identified ACM 
removed. 

Were regulated asbestos-containing building materials found? 0 yes 

property addreaa: bu11cing d~n: 

Jo 5 fJ-<w l.s(C{Vtd A-~ )1:;pre-1981 residential with 2-4 units 
o post-1980 residential wiltl 2-4 IXIits 
0 other: !eetl.(5 l.fJa.ft\.ot, .M{ J<--uag 

!'ffd,. ;'Vlt c;:'1rC(c 
3;~z_ 

demolition stBrt data: . f { demolibon end dan: / . 1 
Cf!U II /0 7tt1 

This derrolition notificati:Jn does not talce the place of the Asbestos Project Notification if applicable 

I CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS COR~ · ..<r--/T 
(T ro-~\f\U\Vk /~-tc..) P~ > ... ~//~)-- 1U I 

Print t~Aama : Ownac/Agent 

{tl\ Zt'7 
/ Title - Signature -' 

2v7 7w 7 tZ..I.('-( cR { t .> j 1 1 
FAX1t Oats TM&Dhona • 



Sap 14 11 01 :50p Kim W. Pinkham 
207 633 6121 

PI"\..'1 'J-I ·"'-\' £"':'\'\ ·I·I~o"- 'l. .lr x ·r · I r " ' -.. j ~" .'-\.. ~ 'I ; " , . ... ~ · " ·"' L ·. - f .-\ ~ . i : "''C 

September 14, 2011 

Ben Trout 
Trademark, Inc 
380 Cottage Road 

P.O. BOX -405 
BOOTHB."\ Y.\lAlNE 0453 

PHO .\T:: (107 1?3--{157/ 
Emai! pir.kiuunk'Zi.:rotrdnmnt•r. ::m:' 

PEl# 11-723 

South Portland, Maine 04106 

RE: Demolition Impact Survey-lOS New Island Avenue. 

On September 12, 2011 Pinkham Environmental, Inc. conducted a demolition impact survey for the 
presence of asbestos containing buildiDg materials (ACBM) at 105 New Island Avenue on Peak Island. 
The slDVey coincided with the planned demolition of the building. 

The only suspect materials found were vinyl flooring (2 layers) located in lhe kitchen area. Samples of both 
were collected and analyzed for asbestos type and approximate percentages by Optical Microscopy at l 00 
X magnification utilizing Polarized Light (PLM) EPA method 600@ International Testing Laboratories 
located in Mt. Laurel N.J. 

Testing results indicate thai both of the samples tested negative for asbestos. 

The analytical results are included in this report for your reference. Current state and fedc:ra1 regulations 
stipulate that any material found to bavc 1% or more asbestos js considered to be asbestos material 

If you have any question regarding this report, please feel free to contact us at {207) 837-0571. 

s · ly. 

-'- /?L . . :..--
Kim W . Pinkham 
Pinkham Environmental, lnc. 
Asbestos Inspector (MDEP AI #0343) 

F:\ll-7 2J Peak• bland.doc 

p.2 



Sap 14 11 01 :50p Kim W . Pinkham 
207 633 6121 

Oi•nt: 

LobN•. : 

C .lent No.: 

l•b 1\"o. : 

( lient No.: 

lnlerolltional Asbestos 

T c:sting LabonlC>orios 

p.3 

9000 Commerce PaOO....y Suite B MI. Laure ~ NJ 0800~ 
1'clephone : 85&.'2.31 -1>449 Fax· 856-231-9818 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 

Pinkham Environmenul 

P .O. Box40:! 

Boothb::ty - ME 04537 

Report Dare: 

~rtNo.: 

Project 

Project :'<lo.: 

BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS SUMMARY 

442S387 

723-2b 

1\cncDc~ct.cd 

4425383 

72.3-20 

O..cription J Location: 

Traoo 

T"""' 

NlST-NVLAP No. 101165-9 

Red Vinyl Sheet Flooring 

Kitclten Bouom 

Sy»lhetic 

Cellulose 

Red Vinyl Sh~-a Flooring 

K itchcn Bdlom 

S)lftlhdic: 

Cellulase 

NY-DOH No. ll021 

9113!20 1 J 

252229 

105 New Islnnd Ave 

11-723 

% Non-f lbr<>)Cj Mistcrial 

ss 

70 

AlBA-LAP, LLC No. 100188 
f/W«<nji...._ ,_,n/<~n...J7 t<> -"-(•)<cn<ll_*"z_.........,._,_.,.MST·M'UIP.ADfAor--qflwU.S • ...--I 

'TJU._;,J,J, lfOIM~r:cilaup1"'1Ml· ...._, .,.,,..n_......l~f""' l~ 

An ·~I M~ "od 
Co aments; ('I'C) tndiOI:S Slrati&d l'ooJII cau. M:c:ll>od pcrformod. Mdloo4- pafi:wroed on...-.!. Quonlilicolian II <ll.l"" byvdume is poslbl.c w1th ttOs rnclhocl. (I'C- 'nll«) 

lq)(1:S.,..u.;. limitolquln!i~tion. (PC-l"lwtj.._._..talllD --- tn&io -<["Mlili:tblc .-~~~e F..:nt Cawtlins 1qpn"CI\. Analy~»r.clu<ieull~ _.,b;e 
!.yas in .. oo:ordonce wiCh EPA CiDO Method. If not rqx>nal 00: ~ noocd, loy<>" U. ci11wt '""~"'tho eli-hu sr«ifjcaaly rcqucnd lb.ll il net be ilnO!yu:d. Smoll -.. 
6borc may be mi:osed 'b!,· PU! ct.: to rad..;...lioaii~MJAs or.,. "'*aalD.CYCJioOOP<. ~._.;...Pt.."' ....at.-be ponrooed. El«::r"" MM:I'O&-)' con bo ll30CirlS • 
"""W...O.. 14Cmiquc. llea.._"'11I..U111t is b.s<dupoaltoe ~ natri "<-

AJ aly!>ill Pe rtonned By: V . Smith 

0:~: 9/13i201 I 
Pag~ 2 ofl 

,_. 



Sap 14 11 01 :50p Kim W. Pinkham 
207 633 6121 

Oi!:Ot: 

l•b N'o.: 

< llcnt No.: 

1' one Dcll:CI<: 

I .... 1\"o.: 

tl'-tNo.: 

lntenntl.onaJ Asbes'­
T•ting Laboratories 

p.4 

9000 Comruaa: Parkway Suite B M1 Laurel. Nl oso~ 
T~lephone: 856-231-9449 Fu 856-231-9818 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 

Pinkham Environmental 

P.O. 8oK405 

Boothbay 

-1425383 

723-la 

442S3~ 

723-lb 

ME 

Report Date: 

Rep<Kt:'<(o.: 

04537 Projec:t: 

ProjKtNo. : 

BULKS~~LEANALYS~S~Y 

Ll Tan Floor Tile 

t(jtch<:n Top Layer 

% Noo:A•baqs Fibrrm Matqj.a\ 

Lt. TBD Floor Til<' 

Kiu.hen Top Lay.,. 

y, Ngo-Asbts.tOf Fibr9lJS Ma1q)al 

9/ 13/2011 

252229 

105 New bland Ave 

JJ-723 

% Non-Fibrous :\fatc•ial 

100 

S N.)n=flb,QtU Matqja! 

!lone Dctc:a jd None Dot.ocled 100 

..abNo.: 

· :l~nt No.. 

44253S~ 

723-lc 

Dacription I Looltk•u LLT- FloocTilc: 

Kit<:hc:n Top La)'« 

~one Oct<;ct d 100 

Lab No. : 

CUent No. 

4425386 

723-2a 

Dattipden I ~tioa: Red Vinyl Sh.c:c:t f'loonng 

Kitcbaa Bottom 

•,; NC¥'!-filtr.?\11 Mag:riel 

~one Delee ed Synt.-,ctJc 

CclJWooc: 

A< r<dtUolk>ns NIST-NVLAP No. 101165-0 NY-DOH No. 11821 AlllA-LAP. LLC No. 100188 
:ri..-~alrrjNN ,..ju .. .,..ly .. - ,..,.f>) u-ond .....,_,,......_..-.--.- ..,.NJST.NVLfP . .AlHA ,....,,_.,.,_'If lit• U.S. _.,_ml 

1Joi.s rtport Mwll-«,..,.-<WI_,.. •fuU. --..._,_ --J .,f 11-1.-_, 

EPA 6001R-9Jt l l6 

(PC) lndlates Slllllilltd Pcant COOITII Mc1hod paf<xmocl l.hthod- pa{onDed ...tcs ... 1011 QanlilcalM> at <O.U% by volllm< 1$1"'JJIIibk .,,th this """""" (PC-T.-u: 

n:po.:ocnB Glis linat or~t:adon. (PC-n->....,.,- ...... ..,. ---bur •~ "ll ~iabll: IRia e.. PcirJ ~ ~. An:II)'Ji!t Uldub Ill rutin< I ~le 
byas in I<CO<Iilnc: with EPA 600 Mc4!od. If nat ~ar o~ .-.. Layu is •--_.-or tho dim~ ws-wc:allyf'C<IUOSlcd thz.t '' 1'0! be anolyzd Small as~ 
libcu lT8Tbe mi....! by ft.td due ID """"IID<>n liroib8011 of 111£ Clfli>CIIi --· ~ nqpl>"" Pl.M ~Wait._. be~ Eloctton Mi<T""""''')' QR b: used os • 
.-Jinni111 Uo<boi'!"" Rqlllolmy Lint u tascd upon ate ..,.K IJialrix. 

AJ oalysis Pcrrormed By: V. Smith A ppro\'Cllll By: 

D: 1tc : 9/13/20 l1 

..... 

Pagel of2 

Frank E. E~cnfcld, m 
Laboratory Director 


